

No. 12-1519

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

PAUL IGNATIUS TAYLOR,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., Attorney General of the United States,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM AN ORDER OF
THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL IMMIGRATION PROJECT OF
THE NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD AND
THE IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Trina Realmuto
Sejal Zota
National Immigration Project of
the National Lawyers Guild
14 Beacon St., Suite 602
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 227-9727
(617) 227-5495 (fax)

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
II. BACKGROUND.....	4
A. RELEVANT STATUTORY FRAMEWORK PRIOR TO IIRIRA....	4
B. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK UNDER IIRIRA.....	5
C. RELEVANT ADMINISTRATIVE AND JUDICIAL BACKGROUND.....	7
III. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. CONGRESS INTENDED § 1229b(d)(1)(B) TO APPLY PROSPECTIVELY TO POST-IIRIRA OFFENSES IN CANCELLATION OF REMOVAL CASES.....	10
1. Congress’s Intent Can Be Discerned from Its Choice Not to Specifically Limit Relief Based on Past Offenses in § 1229(d)(1)(B) and to Expressly Do So Elsewhere in the INA.....	12
2. Congress Demonstrated Its Intent to Apply § 1229(d)(1)(B) Prospectively to Cancellation of Removal By Expressly Applying the Rule to Past Offenses Only in Pending Suspension of Deportation Cases.....	15
B. APPLYING § 1229b(d)(1)(B) RETROACTIVELY CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT’S DECISIONS IN <i>VARTELAS</i> AND <i>JUDULANG</i>	18
1. Under the Supreme Court’s Decision in <i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , Application of § 1229b(d)(1) to Pre-IIRIRA Offenses Has Impermissible Retroactive Effect.....	18

- i. Reliance on the availability of relief from removal is not required for the court to find that § 1229(d)(1)(B) has impermissible retroactive effect.....18
 - ii. Retroactive application of § 1229(d)(1)(B) attaches new and impermissible consequences to pre-enactment offenses for lawful permanent residents.....20
 - 2. Under the Supreme Court’s Decision in *Judulang v. Holder*, Application of § 1229b(d)(1)(B) to Pre-IIRIRA Offenses Is “Arbitrary and Capricious”.....24

IV. CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Appiah v. INS</i> , 202 F.3d 704 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 8, 15
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	24
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)	13
<i>Fernandez-Vargas v. Gonzales</i> , 548 U.S. 30 (2006).....	22
<i>Garcia-Ramirez v. Gonzales</i> , 423 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corporation v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988)	12
<i>Gozlon-Peretz v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 395 (1991)	16
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006)	14
<i>Henry v. Ashcroft</i> , 175 F. Supp.2d 688 (S.D.N.Y. 2001)	15, 17
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. U.S. ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997)	11
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	passim
<i>Jama v. Immigration & Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005).....	16
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , _ U.S. _, 132 S. Ct. 476 (2011).....	passim
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	passim

<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Martin v. Hadix</i> , 527 U.S. 343 (1999)	11, 18
<i>Martinez v. I.N.S.</i> , 523 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2008)	13, 23
<i>Matter of Blake</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 722 (BIA 2005).....	9, 25
<i>Matter of Brieva</i> , 23 I&N Dec. 766 (BIA 2005)	9, 25
<i>Matter of C-V-T-</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 7 (BIA 1998).....	28
<i>Matter of Duarte</i> , 18 I&N Dec. 329 (BIA 1982).....	5, 22
<i>Matter of Marin</i> , 16 I&N Dec. 581 (BIA 1978)	28, 29
<i>Matter of Perez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 689 (BIA 1999).....	passim
<i>Matter of Robles</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 2006)	passim
<i>Mayo Foundation for Medical Ed. and Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	24
<i>Olatunji v. Ashcroft</i> , 387 F.3d 383 (4th Cir. 2004).....	10, 12, 18, 19
<i>People v. McAllister</i> , 58 A.D.2d 712 (N.Y. App. Div. 3d Dept. 1977).....	20
<i>Pruidze v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 234 (6th Cir. 2011).....	28
<i>Rosenberg v. Fleuti</i> , 374 U.S. 449 (1963)	10
<i>Sinotes-Cruz v. Gonzales</i> , 468 F.3d 1190 (9th Cir. 2006).....	16, 23
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , _ U.S. _, 132 S. Ct. 1479 (2012).....	passim

Velasquez-Gabriel v. Crocetti, 263 F.3d 102 (4th Cir. 2001) 11, 19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 3, 24

8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43).....6

8 U.S.C. § 1182(a)(2).....7

8 U.S.C. § 1182(c) (repealed 1996) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229(a)7

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(a) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)6

8 U.S.C. § 1229b(d)(1)(B) passim

8 U.S.C. § 1254(a) (repealed 1996) 5, 6, 7

8 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(1) (repealed 1996)5

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act (IIRIRA) of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-208, 110 Stat. 3009 (Sept. 30, 1996)2, 5

IIRIRA § 304(a)(3) 5, 6, 13

IIRIRA § 304(b)6

IIRIRA § 309(a).....6

IIRIRA § 309(c)(5).....	passim
IIRIRA § 321(b)	6, 13
IIRIRA § 321(c).....	6, 13
IIRIRA § 322(c).....	14
IIRIRA § 351(c).....	15
Nicaraguan Adjustment and Central American Relief Act (NACARA) of 1997, § 203(a)(1), Pub. L. No. 105-100, 111 Stat. 2160 (Nov. 19, 1997)	6, 8

Other Authorities

H.R.Rep. No. 104–879, at 108 (1997)	17
---	----

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b)	1
